Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621
Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT/PRIVACY PROGRAM

January 27, 2023
In reply refer to: FOIA #BPA-2020-01153-F

SENT VIA EMAIL ONLY TO: nathan@gorgefriends.org

Nathan Baker

Senior Staff Attorney

Friends of the Columbia Gorge
333 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204-1707

Dear Mr. Baker,

This communication is the Bonneville Power Administration’s (BPA) first partial response to
your request for agency records made under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552
(“FOIA”). Your request was received on September 25, 2020, and formally acknowledged on
October 2, 2020.

Request

“...records involving the Summit Ridge Wind Farm (“Summit Ridge”), proposed in Wasco
County, Oregon: All records created or transmitted on or since January 1, 2018 and related to the
Summit Ridge Wind Farm, including any letter, document, note, electronic file, map, email, text
message, voice message, recording, invoice, budget estimate or projection, project plans, project
designs or schematics, or any other record or information that was prepared, sent, or received by
any BPA employee or representative; All communications created or transmitted on or since
January 1, 2018 between any BPA employee or representative and any of the following persons:
Any employee or representative of Summit Ridge Wind, LLC; Any employee or representative
of Summit Ridge Wind Holdings, LLC; Steven Ostrowski (aka Steve Ostrowski); Kevin Wetzel,
Pattern Energy; Dyann Blaine, Pattern Energy; Moe Hajabed, Aypa Power (formerly NRStor);
[and] Christie Kneteman, Aypa Power (formerly NRStor).”

First Partial Response

BPA searched for and gathered records responsive to your request. In an effort to both
accommodate the review of the large volume of responsive records, and to provide the records
expediently within the limitations of available agency resources, BPA is releasing responsive
records to you in installments, as permitted by the FOIA. A first partial release of responsive
records accompanies this communication.



BPA collected 2,407 pages of responsive records from the Agency’s Outlook email system and
from knowledgeable personnel in the Customer Service Engineering Western Engineering office
and the Transmission Sales office. Of those 2,407 pages, BPA is here releasing 1,094 pages, as a
first partial response to your FOIA request. The first partial response to your request includes
redactions applied to 13 pages, made under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2) (Exemption 2); and redactions
applied to 337 pages, made under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) (Exemption 4); and redactions applied to
339 pages, made under 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) (Exemption 6). The redactions enumerated above
may appear at more than one instance on a particular page. A more detailed explanation of the
applied exemptions follows.

Explanation of Withholdings and Exemptions

The FOIA generally requires the release of all agency records upon request. However, the FOIA
permits or requires withholding certain limited information that falls under one or more of nine
statutory exemptions (5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)(1-9)). Further, section (b) of the FOIA, which contains
the FOIA’s nine statutory exemptions, also directs agencies to publicly release any reasonably
segregable, non-exempt information that is contained in those records.

Exemption 2
Exemption 2 permits withholding of material “related solely to the internal personnel rules and

practices of an agency”. BPA relies on Exemption 2 here to protect certain telephonic passcodes
and intranet access portals from public release. Records protected by Exemption 2 may be
discretionarily released. As encouraged by the FOIA, BPA has considered a discretionary release
and determined that the subject information should not be discretionarily released because a
public release would hinder BPA internal procedures and policies.

Exemption 4
Exemption 4 protects “trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a

person [that is] privileged or confidential.” (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)). Information is considered
commercial or financial in nature if it relates to business or trade. This exemption is intended to
protect the interests of both the agency and third party submitters of information. Prior to
publicly releasing agency records, BPA was required by Exemption 4 to solicit objections to the
public release of any third party’s confidential commercial information contained in the
responsive records set. The gathered records contain third party information belonging to Aypa
Power, Pattern Energy, and Summit Ridge Wind, LLC. In compliance with the FOIA and U.S.
Department of Justice (DOJ) guidance on the application of Exemption 4, BPA reached out to
those information submitters and provided them with a records review and objection opportunity.
Those submitters each submitted their objections to BPA. BPA accepted those objections, based
on guidance available from DOJ, and is withholding Aypa Power, Pattern Energy, and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC commercial confidential information from public release. The FOIA does not
permit a discretionary release of information otherwise protected by Exemption 4.



Exemption 6
Exemption 6 serves to protect Personally Identifiable Information (PII) contained in agency

records when no overriding public interest in the information exists. BPA does not find an
overriding public interest in a release of the information redacted under Exemption 6—
specifically, signatures, personal emails and phone numbers found on the accompanying records.
This information sheds no light on the executive functions of the agency and BPA finds no
overriding pubic interest in its release. BPA cannot waive these redactions, as the protections
afforded by Exemption 6 belong to individuals and not to the agency.

Lastly, as required by 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A), information has been withheld only in instances
where, (1) disclosure is prohibited by statute, or (2) BPA foresees that disclosure would harm an
interest protected by the exemption cited for the record. When full disclosure of a record is not
possible, the FOIA statute further requires that BPA take reasonable steps to segregate and
release nonexempt information. The agency has determined that in certain instances partial
disclosure is possible, and has accordingly segregated the records into exempt and non-exempt
portions.

Fees
There are no fees associated with processing your FOIA request.

Certification

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.7(b)(2), I am the individual responsible for the records search and
information release described above. Your FOIA request BPA-2020-01153-F remains open, with
available agency records still under process.

Appeal

Note that the records release certified above is partial. Additional records releases will be
forthcoming as agency resources and records volumes permit. Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8,
you may appeal the adequacy of the records search, and the completeness of this partial records
release, within 90 calendar days from the date of this communication. Appeals should be
addressed to:

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals
HG-1, L’Enfant Plaza

U.S. Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585-1615

The written appeal, including the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA appeal is being
made. You may also submit your appeal by e-mail to OHA filings@hg.doe.gov, including the
phrase “Freedom of Information Appeal” in the subject line. (The Office of Hearings and
Appeals prefers to receive appeals by email.) The appeal must contain all the elements required
by 10 C.F.R. § 1004.8, including a copy of the determination letter. Thereafter, judicial review




will be available to you in the Federal District Court either (1) in the district where you reside,
(2) where you have your principal place of business, (3) where DOE’s records are situated, or (4)
in the District of Columbia.

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the
National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services
they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows:

Office of Government Information Services
National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS

College Park, Maryland 20740-6001

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov

Phone: 202-741-5770

Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448

Fax: 202-741-5769

Next Partial Release Target Date

BPA continues to review and process the remaining responsive records collected in response to
your request. Required exemption reviews are ongoing. In light of the above conditions and
determinations BPA currently estimates a next partial response to your FOIA request by
February 28, 2023. BPA again invites you to contact us to narrow the scope of your request, if
desirable, or discuss this estimated completion date.

Questions about this communication or the status of your FOIA request may be directed to James
King, FOIA Public Liaison, at jjking@bpa.gov or 503-230-7621.

Sincerely,

Candice D. Palen
Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer

Responsive agency records accompany this communication.



From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Sent: Fri Aug 07 06:37:13 2020
To: Christie Kneteman; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; gardner.sa@gmail.com

Cc: Moe Hajabed; Christie Kneteman; 'Steven Ostrowski'; Juliana Bruno; John Marchand; Banks,David G (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4;
Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer
Importance: Normal

Attachments: W9_NewVendorProfileRequest.docx

Hi Christie,

In that case, BPA requires a W9/New Vendor form completed for Aypa Power LLC since this entity will appear on
the agreements and signed by an officer of that company. Also, a formal notice similar to the one you attached for
Pattern Renewables is required, transferring the ownership from Pattern Renewables to Aypa Power LLC.

Chris Lockman is the new account executive for this project. | have include Chris on this email.

Thank you,

Anna



From: Christie Kneteman <ckneteman@aypa.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 6:46 PM

To: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4 <amcosola@bpa.gov>; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
<ccrandall@bpa.gov>; gardner.sa@gmail.com

Cc: Moe Hajabed <mhajabed@nrstor.com>; Christie Kneteman <ckneteman@nrstor.com>; 'Steven Ostrowski'
<SOstrowski@energysi.org>; Juliana Bruno <jbruno@aypa.com>; John Marchand <jmarchand@aypa.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Hi Anna,

To confirm, it would appear from the attached letter that Interconnection Request G0345 is currently held directly
by Summit Ridge Wind, LLC. We are not transferring the Interconnection Request to another entity — rather, there
was a change of control in Summit Ridge Wind, LLC, where the ownership of the company itself was acquired by
Aypa Power LLC from Pattern Renewables 2 LP. Could you please confirm whether a formal notice is required in
this case? Please let us know if you need any additional information.

For any notices regarding Interconnection Request G0345 going forward, please send them to the following
recipients:

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC

c/o Aypa Power LLC




































Mindy

From: txsalescontracts

Sent: Friday, August 21, 2020 1:34 PM

To: 'ghavart@nrstor.com' <ghavart@nrstor.com>

Cc: CCM_Support <CCM_Support@bpa.gov>; Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2 <tdsimpson@bpa.gov>;
Boehle,Jennifer M (TFE)(BPA) - TSES-TPP-2 <jmboehle@bpa.gov>

Subject: IMPORTANT: CONTRACT FOR SIGNATURE DUE BY SEPTEMBER 7, 2020 _ BPA/Aypa Power 20TX-
16994 _ Service Agreement

Importance: High

Good afternoon, Quinn

The attached contract document requires Aypa Power, LLC’s electronic signature by Close of Business on
September 7, 2020.

Please electronically sign, type your title in the space provided and return to BPA by replying to this email and
attaching the signed contract document.

Instructions:












If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at (360) 418-8659.

Sincerely,

Transmission Account Executive
Transmission Sales

Enclosure



From: Christie Kneteman

Sent: Thu Aug 06 18:45:30 2020

To: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; gardner.sa@gmail.com
Cc: Moe Hajabed; Christie Kneteman; 'Steven Ostrowski'; Juliana Bruno; John Marchand

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Importance: Normal

Attachments: SRW-SRWH Transfer of Assets Letter (Interconnection Request G0345).pdf

Hi Anna,

To confirm, it would appear from the attached letter that Interconnection Request G0345 is currently held directly
by Summit Ridge Wind, LLC. We are not transferring the Interconnection Request to another entity — rather, there
was a change of control in Summit Ridge Wind, LLC, where the ownership of the company itself was acquired by
Aypa Power LLC from Pattern Renewables 2 LP. Could you please confirm whether a formal notice is required in
this case? Please let us know if you need any additional information.

For any notices regarding Interconnection Request G0345 going forward, please send them to the following
recipients:

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC





























































































From: Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2
Sent: Wed Oct 07 15:24:17 2020
To: Juliana Bruno; Quinn Havart; Christie Kneteman; mhajabed@aypa.com

Cc: TPCC_Contract; Van Cleave,Tonya M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4; Witbrodt,Alexandra L (CONTR) - TPCC-TPP-4; mhajabed@aypa.com;
Boehle,Jennifer M (TFE)(BPA) - TSES-TPP-2; Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2

Subject: FW: PO063_OFFERED_20TP-12154_Aypa Power (2021 Cluster Study)

Importance: Normal

Attachments: PO063_20TP-12154_Letter Final.pdf; P0063_20TP-12154_Agreement Final.pdf; BPA Payment Instructions April 2019.pdf

Hi Juliana and Quinn,

I’m just checking in to make sure you're aware of the upcoming deadline for returning the cluster study
agreement. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Troy















Agreement No. 20TP-12154

2021 CLUSTER STUDY AGREEMENT
executed by the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
acting by and through the
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
and
AYPA POWER, LLC
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This 2021 CLUSTER STUDY AGREEMENT (Agreement) is made and entered
into this___day of , 2020, by and between the UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, Department of Energy, acting by and through the BONNEVILLE POWER
ADMINISTRATION (BPA), and AYPA POWER, LLC (Customer), collectively referred to as
“Parties” and individually as “Party.”

WHEREAS, Customer has requested Long-Term Firm Point-to-Point (PTP)
Transmission Service, or has requested the addition of a new Network Resource or new
Network Load under its Network Integration (NT) Transmission Service Agreement, and
has one or more eligible Transmission Service Requests (TSR) pending in BPA’s Open
Access Same-Time Information System (OASIS) queue; and

WHEREAS, modifications or additions to the Federal Columbia River Transmission
System facilities may be required before BPA can provide the requested PTP or NT
transmission service; and

WHEREAS, BPA has provided notice to Customer that it will conduct a 2021
Cluster Study (Cluster Study) to determine the required system additions, modifications or
upgrades needed in order to provide such service; and

WHEREAS, Customer desires to include one or more TSR(s) in the Cluster Study.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties do hereby enter into the following:
1. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS

(a) Execution of Agreement and Funding
By no later than close of business, October 9, 2020, Customer shall:

(1) Completion of Exhibit A

(A) Designate the TSR(s) that Customer elects to include in the
Cluster Study by initialing next to the TSR(s) in column (g),
and list the total MW quantity and estimated study cost for the
elected TSR(s).

(B) Designate whether Customer requests BPA study Conditional
Firm Transmission Service (which may also be referred to as
“Conditional Curtailment”) options by placing a check mark in
the relevant column(s) within column (e);

(2) Sign and return the Agreement to BPA; and
(3) Submit advance funding to BPA as provided in Exhibit B.
If Customer fails to satisfy any of these requirements by the deadline, this

Agreement will be null and void. Any TSR(s) in Exhibit A that Customer
does not elect to include in the Cluster Study will have its OASIS status
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changed to “DECLINED”, will be removed from the queue, and will receive no
further consideration.

(b) Payment of Share of Cluster Study Costs
Customer shall pay its share of the Cluster Study costs as provided in
Exhibit B.

(c) Provision of Technical Information
Customer will provide all technical information requested by BPA during the
course of the Cluster Study.

BPA OBLIGATIONS

(a) BPA shall use due diligence to perform the Cluster Study or cause such study
to be performed. Such study will assess the system impacts of all the TSR(s)
in the study, determine a proposed plan(s) of service to supply the aggregate
transmission needs of those TSR(s), identify BPA’s good faith estimate of
costs of the plan(s) of service, and include proposed schedules to complete
construction.

(b) After completing the Cluster Study, BPA will issue the study results to
Customer, describing the plan of service required for each TSR with
estimated costs.

AMENDMENT
No amendment of this Agreement shall be of any force or effect unless set forth in a
written instrument signed by authorized representatives of each Party.

CHOICE OF LAW
This Agreement shall be interpreted, construed, enforced and implemented pursuant
to Federal law.

INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS
Exhibits A and B are hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.

EFFECTIVE DATE
This Agreement, previously signed by BPA, is effective when Customer has satisfied
the requirements in Section 1(a) above.

TERM

After the Effective Date, this Agreement will remain in effect until completion of the
Cluster Study and performance of final cost accounting for the study. The estimated
completion date for the Cluster Study is May 4, 2021. In no event will the term of
this Agreement exceed five years.
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EXHIBIT A
CUSTOMER TSR(S) TO BE INCLUDED IN CLUSTER STUDY

Customer’s eligible TSR(s) are listed below. Customer shall elect which TSR(s) to include in
the Cluster Study by initialing in column (g). The eligible TSR(s) not initialed will have its
status changed to “DECLINED”, will be removed from the queue, and will receive no further
consideration.

For any TSR(s) that Customer elects to include in the Cluster Study by initialing in ecolumn
(g), Customer may also request for BPA to evaluate Conditional Firm Transmission Service
(which may also be referred to in other documentation as “Conditional Curtailment”) options

by placing an X’ in the check boxes in the “Number of Hours per year” and/or “System
Conditions” columns within column (e).

If Customer elects for BPA to study for a Number of Hours per year Conditional Firm
Transmission Service options, Customer may also provide a maximum acceptable number of

hours per year, if known, by writing a number of hours per year next to the checkmark.

BPA will not make Customer a Conditional Firm Transmission Service offer if the Cluster

Study results in an offer of Conditional Firm Transmission Service that exceeds Customer’s
written election. If no maximum number of hours per year is specified by Customer in
column (e), BPA will make Conditional Firm Transmission Service offers for any number of
hours determined by the study results.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (0 ()
AREF No. | Quantity Source Sink Conditional Firm Estimated | TSR to
(TSR) (MW) Transmission TSR be
Service Options Study Included
Number System Cost! in Study
of Conditions (initial)
Hours
per
year
92104919 100 NEWPOINT PEARL230 a [m] $10,000
92104922 100 NEWPOINT PEARL230 a a $10,000
92104926 100 NEWPOINT COVNGTN230PSEL a [m] $10,000
92104929 100 NEWPOINT COVNGTN230PSEL o [m] $10,000
92104930 200 NEWPOINT HATWAI230 a a $20,000
92104933 200 NEWPOINT MIDWAY230PAC a a $20,000
MW Total: Total Estimated Study Cost: $
1 The “Estimated TSR Study Cost” in column (f), for each TSR, equals the number of megawatts listed in
column (b) “Quantity”, multiplied by the estimated cost per megawatt in Section 2 of Exhibit B.
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EXHIBIT B
FINANCIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS STATEMENT FOR CLUSTER STUDY

1 Cluster Study Costs
The cost of the Cluster Study shall include BPA’s actual cost of performing the
study, plus an overhead rate of 41%, representing the indirect costs of the office that
performs the Cluster Study plus the contractual support costs of contract
negotiation, billing and accounting functions, and contract management.

2. Good Faith Estimate of Cluster Study Costs
BPA’s good faith estimate of the Cluster Study costs, including both direct and
indirect costs, is $750,000. The estimated cost per megawatt for TSR(s) in the
Cluster Study is $100.

3. Advance Funding of the Estimated Cluster Study Costs

(a) Customer’s share of the estimated Cluster Study costs equals the sum of the
“Estimated TSR Study Cost”, Exhibit A, column (f), for each TSR that
Customer elects to include in the Cluster Study by initialing in Exhibit A.

(b) At any time during the Cluster Study, BPA may notify Customer that
additional funds are necessary to complete the study. Customer shall
advance its share of such additional funds within 30 days of BPA’s notice.

4. Final Accounting and True-up of Costs

(a) Within a reasonable time following completion of the Cluster Study, BPA will
make a full accounting of the total actual costs of the study, including the
overhead costs. Such accounting will include Customer’s share of the actual
costs of the Cluster Study.

(b) If the amount of advance funding provided by Customer exceeds Customer’s
share for the actual Cluster Study costs, BPA will refund excess funds to
Customer within 30 days of BPA’s determination of the total cost. If
Customer’s pro rata share for the Cluster Study exceeds the funds previously
advanced by Customer, BPA will invoice Customer for the additional costs
within 30 days of the final cost accounting. Customer shall pay the
additional amount due within 30 days after the date of the invoice.

(c) Payments not received by BPA by the due date will acerue interest on the
amount due beginning the first calendar day after the due date to the date
paid, at the appropriate rate calculated in accordance with the methodology
specified for interest on refunds in the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission’s regulations at 18 C.F.R. § 35.19a(a)(2)(iii).
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5. Withdrawal of TSR(s) Prior to Completion of Cluster Study
If any of Customer’s TSR(s) are withdrawn or deemed withdrawn, or if Customer
otherwise opts out prior to completion of the Cluster Study, Customer will remain
liable for payment of its share of the actual study costs and will be liable for any
incremental costs of re-study or analysis that result from the withdrawal or opt out.

6. Acceptance of Transmission Service Prior to Completion of Cluster Study
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if Customer accepts an offer
of service from BPA prior to completion of the Cluster Study, the TSR(s) for which
Customer accepts service will not be studied pursuant to this Agreement, Customer
will not be liable for payment of its share of the actual study costs, and BPA will
return the funds advanced by Customer.
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Just trying to establish a common starting point here.

Thanks,

Steve






Wasco County Oregon"?

2. How long does it typically take for the TSR status to change to RECEIVED after we submit?

3.  Ourunderstanding is that the TSR Deposit must be deposited with BPA, or into an Escrow Account, by Close
of Business 5 Business Days after the TSR status is changed to RECEIVED in webSmartOASIS.

o When does the BPA Processing Fee ($2500/request) have to be submitted?
o How long does it typically take for status to change to RECEIVED?
o Will the fact that our Source is a "Newpoint" increase timelines? By how much?

o How long does it typically take to set up an Escrow Account? Do you think this option is feasible for us at this
stage?

4.  What is the purpose of the "Price" field in the TSR request form in webOASIS - is this just the LTF PTP rate
in BPA's current tariff (i.e., $1.533/kW-month) or does this have any bearing on the competitiveness of our TSR? -

o Do you recommend we use the "GET PRICE" button?

5. How many days do we have to CONFIRM or REJECT a TSR once it is offered to us by BPA?



6. Can you explain the Cluster Study process for TSRs that are not offered Long Term Firm service?

o Can you confirm that the only requirement to be considered for Conditional Firm Service will be to indicate that
we'd like to be considered for CFS in the Customer Comments field of the TSR?

& If our PODs are with neighboring utilities, do we have to participate in any additional transmission rights
processes or follow a specific process for TSRs with BPA?

8. Can you assist us with the payment details?

9.  Can you point us to banks and escrow agents accepted by BPA?

10. Rollover rights - understanding is that by leaving this field blank in OASIS we will be considered for rollover
rights. Please confirm.

11. Can you explain the process to be considered for Partial Service for a long-term TSR and the Remainder
TSR?

At the appointed time, dial one of the following numbers:












From: Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2

Sent: Thu Sep 24 15:54:40 2020

To: Quinn Havart; Christie Kneteman; Juliana Bruno

Subject: FW: P0063_OFFERED_20TP-12154_Aypa Power (2021 Cluster Study)
Importance: Normal

Attachments: PO063_20TP-12154_Letter Final.pdf; PO063_20TP-12154_Agreement Final.pdf; BPA Payment Instructions April 2019.pdf

| received the following guidance in filling out the Cluster Study Agreement:

“Hi All. A quick heads up — for those customers who have received, or are about to receive cluster study
agreements, the manner in which the document functions for them to indicate request for CF study is not like a
click box, but rather like a text box. In other words, to indicate request for CF study, they will need to either type an
X in the box, or use a pen to mark it — if they try to click on it to indicate request to be studied for CF, the doc
doesn’t function that way. Apparently that has caused some confusion.”

Let me know if you need anything.

Troy
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This 2021 CLUSTER STUDY AGREEMENT (Agreement) is made and entered
into this___day of , 2020, by and between the UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, Department of Energy, acting by and through the BONNEVILLE POWER
ADMINISTRATION (BPA), and AYPA POWER, LLC (Customer), collectively referred to as
“Parties” and individually as “Party.”

WHEREAS, Customer has requested Long-Term Firm Point-to-Point (PTP)
Transmission Service, or has requested the addition of a new Network Resource or new
Network Load under its Network Integration (NT) Transmission Service Agreement, and
has one or more eligible Transmission Service Requests (TSR) pending in BPA’s Open
Access Same-Time Information System (OASIS) queue; and

WHEREAS, modifications or additions to the Federal Columbia River Transmission
System facilities may be required before BPA can provide the requested PTP or NT
transmission service; and

WHEREAS, BPA has provided notice to Customer that it will conduct a 2021
Cluster Study (Cluster Study) to determine the required system additions, modifications or
upgrades needed in order to provide such service; and

WHEREAS, Customer desires to include one or more TSR(s) in the Cluster Study.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties do hereby enter into the following:
1. CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS

(a) Execution of Agreement and Funding
By no later than close of business, October 9, 2020, Customer shall:

(1) Completion of Exhibit A

(A) Designate the TSR(s) that Customer elects to include in the
Cluster Study by initialing next to the TSR(s) in column (g),
and list the total MW quantity and estimated study cost for the
elected TSR(s).

(B) Designate whether Customer requests BPA study Conditional
Firm Transmission Service (which may also be referred to as
“Conditional Curtailment”) options by placing a check mark in
the relevant column(s) within column (e);

(2) Sign and return the Agreement to BPA; and
(3) Submit advance funding to BPA as provided in Exhibit B.
If Customer fails to satisfy any of these requirements by the deadline, this

Agreement will be null and void. Any TSR(s) in Exhibit A that Customer
does not elect to include in the Cluster Study will have its OASIS status
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changed to “DECLINED”, will be removed from the queue, and will receive no
further consideration.

(b) Payment of Share of Cluster Study Costs
Customer shall pay its share of the Cluster Study costs as provided in
Exhibit B.

(c) Provision of Technical Information
Customer will provide all technical information requested by BPA during the
course of the Cluster Study.

BPA OBLIGATIONS

(a) BPA shall use due diligence to perform the Cluster Study or cause such study
to be performed. Such study will assess the system impacts of all the TSR(s)
in the study, determine a proposed plan(s) of service to supply the aggregate
transmission needs of those TSR(s), identify BPA’s good faith estimate of
costs of the plan(s) of service, and include proposed schedules to complete
construction.

(b) After completing the Cluster Study, BPA will issue the study results to
Customer, describing the plan of service required for each TSR with
estimated costs.

AMENDMENT
No amendment of this Agreement shall be of any force or effect unless set forth in a
written instrument signed by authorized representatives of each Party.

CHOICE OF LAW
This Agreement shall be interpreted, construed, enforced and implemented pursuant
to Federal law.

INCORPORATION OF EXHIBITS
Exhibits A and B are hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.

EFFECTIVE DATE
This Agreement, previously signed by BPA, is effective when Customer has satisfied
the requirements in Section 1(a) above.

TERM

After the Effective Date, this Agreement will remain in effect until completion of the
Cluster Study and performance of final cost accounting for the study. The estimated
completion date for the Cluster Study is May 4, 2021. In no event will the term of
this Agreement exceed five years.
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EXHIBIT A
CUSTOMER TSR(S) TO BE INCLUDED IN CLUSTER STUDY

Customer’s eligible TSR(s) are listed below. Customer shall elect which TSR(s) to include in
the Cluster Study by initialing in column (g). The eligible TSR(s) not initialed will have its
status changed to “DECLINED”, will be removed from the queue, and will receive no further
consideration.

For any TSR(s) that Customer elects to include in the Cluster Study by initialing in ecolumn
(g), Customer may also request for BPA to evaluate Conditional Firm Transmission Service
(which may also be referred to in other documentation as “Conditional Curtailment”) options

by placing an X’ in the check boxes in the “Number of Hours per year” and/or “System
Conditions” columns within column (e).

If Customer elects for BPA to study for a Number of Hours per year Conditional Firm
Transmission Service options, Customer may also provide a maximum acceptable number of

hours per year, if known, by writing a number of hours per year next to the checkmark.

BPA will not make Customer a Conditional Firm Transmission Service offer if the Cluster

Study results in an offer of Conditional Firm Transmission Service that exceeds Customer’s
written election. If no maximum number of hours per year is specified by Customer in
column (e), BPA will make Conditional Firm Transmission Service offers for any number of
hours determined by the study results.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (0 ()
AREF No. | Quantity Source Sink Conditional Firm Estimated | TSR to
(TSR) (MW) Transmission TSR be
Service Options Study Included
Number System Cost! in Study
of Conditions (initial)
Hours
per
year
92104919 100 NEWPOINT PEARL230 a [m] $10,000
92104922 100 NEWPOINT PEARL230 a a $10,000
92104926 100 NEWPOINT COVNGTN230PSEL a [m] $10,000
92104929 100 NEWPOINT COVNGTN230PSEL o [m] $10,000
92104930 200 NEWPOINT HATWAI230 a a $20,000
92104933 200 NEWPOINT MIDWAY230PAC a a $20,000
MW Total: Total Estimated Study Cost: $
1 The “Estimated TSR Study Cost” in column (f), for each TSR, equals the number of megawatts listed in
column (b) “Quantity”, multiplied by the estimated cost per megawatt in Section 2 of Exhibit B.
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EXHIBIT B
FINANCIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS STATEMENT FOR CLUSTER STUDY

1 Cluster Study Costs
The cost of the Cluster Study shall include BPA’s actual cost of performing the
study, plus an overhead rate of 41%, representing the indirect costs of the office that
performs the Cluster Study plus the contractual support costs of contract
negotiation, billing and accounting functions, and contract management.

2. Good Faith Estimate of Cluster Study Costs
BPA’s good faith estimate of the Cluster Study costs, including both direct and
indirect costs, is $750,000. The estimated cost per megawatt for TSR(s) in the
Cluster Study is $100.

3. Advance Funding of the Estimated Cluster Study Costs

(a) Customer’s share of the estimated Cluster Study costs equals the sum of the
“Estimated TSR Study Cost”, Exhibit A, column (f), for each TSR that
Customer elects to include in the Cluster Study by initialing in Exhibit A.

(b) At any time during the Cluster Study, BPA may notify Customer that
additional funds are necessary to complete the study. Customer shall
advance its share of such additional funds within 30 days of BPA’s notice.

4. Final Accounting and True-up of Costs

(a) Within a reasonable time following completion of the Cluster Study, BPA will
make a full accounting of the total actual costs of the study, including the
overhead costs. Such accounting will include Customer’s share of the actual
costs of the Cluster Study.

(b) If the amount of advance funding provided by Customer exceeds Customer’s
share for the actual Cluster Study costs, BPA will refund excess funds to
Customer within 30 days of BPA’s determination of the total cost. If
Customer’s pro rata share for the Cluster Study exceeds the funds previously
advanced by Customer, BPA will invoice Customer for the additional costs
within 30 days of the final cost accounting. Customer shall pay the
additional amount due within 30 days after the date of the invoice.

(c) Payments not received by BPA by the due date will acerue interest on the
amount due beginning the first calendar day after the due date to the date
paid, at the appropriate rate calculated in accordance with the methodology
specified for interest on refunds in the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission’s regulations at 18 C.F.R. § 35.19a(a)(2)(iii).
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5. Withdrawal of TSR(s) Prior to Completion of Cluster Study
If any of Customer’s TSR(s) are withdrawn or deemed withdrawn, or if Customer
otherwise opts out prior to completion of the Cluster Study, Customer will remain
liable for payment of its share of the actual study costs and will be liable for any
incremental costs of re-study or analysis that result from the withdrawal or opt out.

6. Acceptance of Transmission Service Prior to Completion of Cluster Study
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if Customer accepts an offer
of service from BPA prior to completion of the Cluster Study, the TSR(s) for which
Customer accepts service will not be studied pursuant to this Agreement, Customer
will not be liable for payment of its share of the actual study costs, and BPA will
return the funds advanced by Customer.
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From: Steven Ostrowski

Sent: Wed Jul 15 16:58:05 2020

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: BPA Substation

Importance: Normal

Cherilyn,

| apologize for this being so difficult.

| agree regarding the alternative site. This landowner has a different motivation but | will confirm with him in writing
that they fully understand the impact.

Thanks for your assistance.

Steve





















Because | wasn’t involved in the BPA substation discussions once Pattern took over, | reached out to the BPA
today for a map of the proposed substation site.

The attached is the location they believe they are working to. Is this consistent with your understanding? BPA
understands this to be the second alternative site.

Just trying to establish a common starting point here.

Thanks,

Steve



From: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Sent: Fri Jul 10 09:22:24 2020

To: Steven Ostrowski

Cc: Moe Hajabed (mhajabed@nrstor.com); Quinn Havart (ghavarti@nrstor.com); Scott Gardner (gardner.sa@gmail.com)
Subject: RE: Interconnect Substation Location

Importance: Normal

Not really sure what she means about the substation site. We're looking at the second site, not the first. It's not
easier to build on, but it was less impactful to the farming operations. Is she thinking we’'ve gone back to the first
site for some reason? We couldn’t use the first site because the access road had to be built through someone
else’s property. Also, | don’t recall any discussion of a 99 year lease. I'll have to ask the real property specialists if
anyone had that discussion with her. What released all this anger today? BPA hasn’t taken any actions.

From: Steven Ostrowski <SOstrowski@energysi.org>

Sent: Thursday, July 9, 2020 6:52 PM

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4 <ccrandall@bpa.gov>

Cc: Moe Hajabed (mhajabed@nrstor.com) <mhajabed@nrstor.com>; Quinn Havart (ghavart@nrstor.com)
<ghavart@nrstor.com>; Scott Gardner (gardner.sa@gmail.com) <gardner.sa@gmail.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Interconnect Substation Location

Hi Cherilyn,






























Just trying to establish a common starting point here.

Thanks,

Steve
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From: Mike Raschio

Sent: Thu Aug 06 13:40:10 2020

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Summit Ridge Options.

Importance: Normal

Cherilyn
Could you confirm the requirements for the following Options for modification at Summit Ridge project 201 MW Wind Project, G0345
1. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW Solar.

Request Form Material Modification, Normally deemed a an acceptable modification.

2. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Batteries charge only from the Wind, DC connected. Maximum AC/DC inverter 201 MW

Request Form Material Modification, Normally deemed an acceptable modification.

3. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Batteries charged from System, total output 201 MW

Interconnection Request, Load service study.

4. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Solar, and 50 MW of Batteries. Batteries charged only from Wind or Solar. Total output fixed at 201 MW.
Interconnection request for surplus capacity.

5. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Solar, and 50 MW of Batteries that can be charged from system or project. 201 MW max output.
Interconnection request for surplus capacity and load service.

Project is submitting bid on RFP on Monday and needs to understand option requirements.

Also, please send me your cell number so | can call you directly, if Ok.
1






From: Christie Kneteman

Sent: Thu Aug 06 18:45:30 2020

To: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; gardner.sa@gmail.com
Cc: Moe Hajabed; Christie Kneteman; 'Steven Ostrowski'; Juliana Bruno; John Marchand

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Importance: Normal

Attachments: image001.png; image002.png; image003.png; SRW-SRWH Transfer of Assets Letter (Interconnection Request G0345).pdf

Hi Anna,

To confirm, it would appear from the attached letter that Interconnection Request G0345 is currently held directly
by Summit Ridge Wind, LLC. We are not transferring the Interconnection Request to another entity — rather, there
was a change of control in Summit Ridge Wind, LLC, where the ownership of the company itself was acquired by
Aypa Power LLC from Pattern Renewables 2 LP. Could you please confirm whether a formal notice is required in
this case? Please let us know if you need any additional information.

For any notices regarding Interconnection Request G0345 going forward, please send them to the following
recipients:

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC

























































From: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Sent: Wed Sep 09 12:26:41 2020

To: Lee,Christina A (BPA) - TPP-OPP-3; Heredia,Anita L (TFE)(BPA) - TPLE-TPP-2
Cc: Hauge,Daniel R (BPA) - TPPB-OPP-3

Subject: RE: G0345 Fuel Source Type

Importance: Normal

They haven’t made any sort of official request to change fuel type yet.

From: Lee,Christina A (BPA) - TPP-OPP-3 <calee@bpa.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 11:31 AM

To: Heredia,Anita L (TFE)(BPA) - TPLE-TPP-2 <alheredia@bpa.gov>; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
<ccrandall@bpa.gov>

Cc: Hauge,Daniel R (BPA) - TPPB-OPP-3 <drhauge@bpa.gov>

Subject: G0345 Fuel Source Type

Hi Anita!

| had to stop working at 4 pm yesterday and did not sign out of Skype like | should have — I'm sorry | didn’t see
your question below until later! Anyway, | am not aware of and have not seen anything indicating G0345 plans on
using a fuel source other than wind. | can’t find any emails/notices about it (they definitely would need to send
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notice/request the change) and when | looked in PWA | didn’t see anything indicating a change either. The final
PRD also still only shows it as being wind.

| do know that G0367/368 (POI at Maupin) changed part of their project from wind to solar, but not G0345 that |
know of.

Cherilyn — have you received anything from the G0345 customer about changing the resource type?

Thanks!

Christina

HI Christina! Are you aware of whether G0345 is transitioning to a different type of resource. | understand the
original Gl was studied as wind. AYPA Power submitted several TSRs citing G0345 but noted "wind, solar, and
battery storage" for resource type

Curious if you had any latest insight on that GlI















OFFICIAL USE ONLY
May be it from public rel under the Freedom of Infi i
Act(SU.S.C. 552]. pti ber and
BPA review required before pubhc re!ease
Name/Org: Date:

Substitute IRS form We
(06-2016) REQUEST FOR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND CERTIFICATION

What is FATCA reporting?

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a p g foreign fi ial institution to report all United States account holders that are specified United States
persons. Certain payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. Ses Exempﬂon from FATCA reporting code on page 3 and the Instructions for the Requester of Form W-8 for more
information,

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply 1o persons
this form for accounts maintained cutside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you
hoid mths Untled Slates you myisavsthls field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these
may that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-8 with "Not Applicable” (or any similar indication ) written or printed on the line
for a FATCA exempuon code.

A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a}37)
B—The United States or any of ts agencies of Instrumentalities

C—A state, the District of Col aus, alth or p ion, or any of their political subd o
D—A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established i kets, as d bed In Regulations section 1,1472-1(c)( 1}(i)
E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corp described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c){1)(i)

F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under
the laws of the United States or any state

G—A real estate investment trust

H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
|—A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)

J— bank as defined in section 581

K—# broker

L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described In section 4947(a)(1)

M—A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

3o0f3 File Code; FI-16-11 Retention; See Agency File Plan


















There are a couple steps you are still missing. Please follow the instructions below.

DUNS has to be listed

Entity Type — most likely a TC/PSE if you are registering for BPA.

And you’ll need to add Entity Code — Role, which you can do at the bottom (the button got cut off in the
screenshot).

At the end of the registration, it should say something like “Your Entity will need to be approved by NAESB...”

Then after that, you'll log out, login and you should be prompted for payment if done correctly.

(P.S. you need to fill in the fax number, if you don’t have a fax number you can use the phone number you listed)




































Steve































































From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Sent: Tue Jul 28 06:39:39 2020

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; gardner.sa@gmail.com
Cc: 'Moe Hajabed'; 'Christie Kneteman'; 'Steven Ostrowski'

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Importance: Normal

Good morning,

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC and Pattern Renewables 2 LP are both existing customer with BPA so just the letter of
transfer is needed.

Hi Steve,
Please send me your contact information and I'll add it to the contacts page.

Also, we have a Karan Joshi listed under Pattern Renewables 2 LP. Should this contact be removed?

Thanks,

Anna

























































tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

15






From: gardner.sa@gmail.com

Sent: Wed Jul 22 14:55:07 2020

To: ccrandall@bpa.gov

Cc: 'Moe Hajabed'; 'Christie Kneteman'; 'Steven Ostrowski'
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer
Importance: Normal

Attachments: SRW-SRWH Transfer of Assets Letter (Interconnection Request G0345).pdf

Greetings Cherilyn — We are continuing our legal due diligence of the Summit Ridge project and the steps to
execute a transfer. Below, Steve forwarded the letter from 2017 used to inform BPA of the upstream change of
ownership when Pattern acquired the project. Would a similar letter be acceptable for our prospective acquisition
here in 2020, or has anything changed with BPA’s requirements?

Thanks, Scott

From: Steven Ostrowski <SOstrowski@LearningSl.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 3:00 PM

To: Scott Gardner (gardner.sa@gmail.com) <gardner.sa@gmail.com>

Cc: Moe Hajabed (mhajabed@nrstor.com) <mhajabed@nrstor.com>; 'Christie Kneteman'
(ckneteman@nrstor.com) <ckneteman@nrstor.com>; 'Alena Geffner-Mihlsten' (ageffnermihlsten@nrstor.com)
<ageffnermihlsten@nrstor.com>

Subject: FW: G0345 Asset Transfer















From: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Sent: Thu Jul 23 09:56:27 2020

To: gardner.sa@gmail.com; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Cc: 'Moe Hajabed'; 'Christie Kneteman'; 'Steven Ostrowski'
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Importance: Normal

Nothing has changed with our requirements. A letter in similar format on company letterhead would be sufficient
for the transfer. If you are transferring to an entity that isn’t set up as a BPA customer, there are some extra
documents you will need to provide in order for BPA to be able to execute contracts with the new entity. W-9,
article of incorporation, that sort of thing. Anna can help you walk through the setup. I've added her to the email
chain.

Thanks,

Cherilyn

From: gardner.sa@gmail.com <gardner.sa@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 2:55 PM

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4 <ccrandall@bpa.gov>

Cc: 'Moe Hajabed' <mhajabed@nrstor.com>; 'Christie Kneteman' <ckneteman@nrstor.com>; 'Steven Ostrowski'
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From: Zayac,Joleen M (CONTR) - TEBI-TPP-1

Sent: Mon Apr 15 08:39:29 2019

To: Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com

Cc: TEBI Reimbursable Team; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Subject: RE: REFUND: Pattern Energy

Importance: Normal

Hi Kevin,
The refund should process within 2-3 business days of 4/15/19.

Let me know if you don’t receive it by Wednesday 4/17.

Thanks,

Joleen

Joleen Zayac
(ContR) Flux Resources, LLC

Financial Analyst Il | TEBI-TPP-1



















































Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve
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Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com

Pier 1, Bay 3
San Francisco, CA 94111
patterndev.com

This email message may contain information that is confidential and proprietary. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy the original and any copies of the original message. We take
measures to protect the content of our communications. However, we cannot guarantee that email messages will
not be intercepted by third parties or that email messages will be free of errors or viruses.


















Shanna Kelly (CONTR)

Flux Resources, LLC

A David Evans Enterprises Company
Administrative Service Assistant

Customer Service Engineering, TPC-TPP-4

Bonneville Power Administration






To: Kevin Wetzel
Cc: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4; Taylor,Eric K (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2
Subject: RE: G0345 - BPA/Summit Ridge 16 TP-11044 Spend to Date

This message came from outside of Pattern. Be careful with links and attachments. Learn more here.

We did talk about suspension earlier, and | apologize if | wasn’t perfectly clear that it was only available under the
actual interconnection agreement. The process can be very nuanced in places.

The environmental reviews are waiting for design to kick off and feed them the info they need. We probably
wouldn’t be able to complete the environmental reviews until next spring — April or May timeframe is likely. It could
vary if there were any endangered plant or species surveys needed. Those can only be done certain times of the
year, but the initial review the environmental specialist conducted didn’t turn up any likely habitat for anything we’'d
need to survey for. The main concern was cultural resources. But those surveys can be done anytime once the
Area of Proposed Effect (APE) is finished. Well, maybe not anytime. They can’t be done if snow is on the

ground. Right now, we're still trying to finalize the proposed substation location and road route with the land
owner. There’s not even a draft APE yet. The APE includes stuff like proposed are for parking during construction
and any locations for staging of equipment. That’'s why it usually takes a while to get to that final APE. We don’t
figure any of that stuff out until quite a ways into the design process.

Yes, you may withdraw at any time and receive a refund for any unspent funds. If you are going withdraw, you
may want to do so soon, before we select the design contractor. The amount of funds spent is going to jump
dramatically once the contract is awarded. The contractors usually dig in like busy beavers.
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Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com

Pier 1, Bay 3
San Francisco, CA 94111
patterndev.com

This email message may contain information that is confidential and proprietary. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy the original and any copies of the original message. We take
measures to protect the content of our communications. However, we cannot guarantee that email messages will
not be intercepted by third parties or that email messages will be free of errors or viruses.





















Below is the meeting notes as well as the documentation requested, please let me know if any additional
information is needed

Meeting Notes

BPA Status Update

Environmental update:

e Preliminary environmental species surveys are complete,
¢ Due to the construction time we will need nesting birds survey.
e Archology :

e Consultation with the tribes and SHPO has been initiated, 30-day comment period elapses by the end of

October.
¢ Ground survey will done upon confirmation of the site and transmission line structure locations.

Real Property

e The property owners have agreed to the latest substation location — see attached.
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e BPA will be acquiring approximately 8.5 acres for the project, this accounts for the current development as well
as the anticipated future expansion.

Contracting schedule

Design contract is moving forward, see schedule below:

Task

Date
Status
Issue RFO
08/24/2018
Complete
Offers Due

11/05/2019



Evaluation of Offers

11/12/2018 — 11/16/2018

Award Contract

12/03/2018

In service date is December 2020- | apologize | had the wrong date during the meeting

Conceptual design

Attached are Conceptual design documentation for project, please review and send us any questions.

Customer status update

No power perches agreement yet, but still talking to customers.
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Still working towards 2020 ISD

Coordination meeting frequency and time

Meeting will be once monthly until the beginning of the year, then the frequency will change to bi-weekly.

Thank you so much
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The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
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From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Sent: Mon May 13 13:58:43 2019

To: Kevin Wetzel

Subject: Pattern Renewables_Summit Ridge Wind Contact Info

Importance: Normall

Hi Kevin,

I’'m working with Cherilyn on drafting the engineering agreement for G0345 so that we have it ready for when you
give us the okay. | basically copied the same contact information from the last agreement we drafted to you but |
want to verify that nothing has changed since that time.

| will also be adding this contact information in our customer database under these three entities unless you tell me
otherwise:

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC

Summit Ridge Wind Holdings, LLC
Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Thank you,

Anna






























This email message may contain information that is confidential and proprietary. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy the original and any copies of the original message. We take
measures to protect the content of our communications. However, we cannot guarantee that email messages will
not be intercepted by third parties or that email messages will be free of errors or viruses.




























































Sent from my Verizon 4G LTE smartphone
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Sent from my Verizon 4G LTE smartphone
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The enclosed cover letter provides further instructions and alternatives. If you have any questions, please contact
Eric Taylor at 360-619-6014.

Shanna Kelly (CONTR)

Flux Resources, LLC

A David Evans Enterprises Company
Administrative Service Assistant

Customer Service Engineering, TPC-TPP-4

Bonneville Power Administration



From: O'Connell,Michael J (BPA) - ECT-4
Sent: Mon Feb 05 13:45:51 2018

To: Adam Cernea Clark; Kevin Wetzel
Cc: Steven Ostrowski

Subject: RE: Pattern Introduction

Importance: Normal

Not sure you have the call in code:
Boyd Ridge Sub Project Environmental Discussion
Monday, February 5, 2018

2:00 pm | Pacific Standard Time (San Francisco, GMT-08:00) | 1 hr 30 mins

Meeting number (access code): [{9I¥3;

Host key:










































For this afternoon’s meeting.

-----Original Appointment-----

From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 9:10 AM

To: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; Kroonen,Rasha (CONTR) -
TEP-TPP-1; Roberts,Ken (BPA) - TELP-CSB-2; Taylor,Eric K (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2; Kevin Wetzel
(Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com) (Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com)

Subject: G0345 Summit Ridge Wind_Project Status Update

When: Thursday, January 25, 2018 1:00 PM-2:00 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).

Where: 293/TPP

Telephone Bridge

(0)(2)
















We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.
























The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
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From: TPCC_Contract

Sent: Fri Mar 23 09:12:07 2018

To: Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com

Cc: sostrowski@learningsi.com; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Subject: IMPORTANT: G0345 CONTRACT FOR E-SIGNATURE DUE BY March 30, 2018: BPA/Summit Ridge 16TP-11044 AGREEMENT
Importance: High

Attachments: _BPA Payment Instructions 4_1_17.pdf; G0345 16TP-11044 A3_Summit Ridge_Prelim Engrg final.pdf; G0345 16TP-11044
A3_Summit Ridge_Prelim Engrg agreement final.pdf

The attached contract document requires Summit Ridge Wind, LLC’s signature (E-signature) by Close of Business
on 03/30/2018.

Please E-sign, type your title in the space provided and return to BPA by replying to this email and attaching the E-
signed contract document.

Instructions:

U Click the flagged signature field throughout the contract document, insert your E-signature and type in your title.

U Save the PDF file for your records (saving is required prior to returning by email to capture your E-signature).
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Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 61409
Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

TRANSMISSION SERVICES

March 22, 2018
In reply refer to: TSE/TPP-2

Mr. Kevin Wetzel

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC
c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Pier 1, Bay 3

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

Enclosed 1s a signed original of Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to Reimbursable Agreement
No. 16TP-11044 (Agreement) between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC c¢/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP (Summit Ridge).

This Amendment provides for additional funds to be paid to BPA to complete the design and
land acquisition work for this project, adds reference to a future Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement that will provide classification of Network Upgrades eligible for transmission credits
to the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement and extends the estimated project completion
date to October 1, 2019. All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect.

Please have Summit Ridge’s authorizing official electronically sign the flagged signature field in
the Amendment and return by email to tpec_contracts@bpa.gov by Close of Business (COB) on
March 30, 2018. Altemnatively, Summit Ridge may print, sign and scan the Amendment into a
PDF file and return to BPA by email, or send a signed paper copy to one of the following
addresses:

First Class Mail Overnight Delivery Service

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration Bonneville Power Administration
ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4 ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4
P.O. Box 61409 905 NE 11™ Avenue

Vancouver, WA 98666 Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (360) 619-6047















Hi Kevin,
Do you still need a meeting scheduled or did Ken Roberts, BPA'’s project manager, contact you already?
Thanks

Anna

From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Sent: Tuesday, January 09, 2018 11:09 AM

To: 'Kevin Wetzel'

Subject: PROJECT STATUS MEETING G0345

Hi Kevin,

Will any of these dates/times work for you? Let me know ASAP as calendars fill up quickly.
January 24% 10:00am — 11:00am
January 25" 1:00pm — 2:00pm

January 30" 10:00am — 11:00am

Thanks,












Bonneville Power Administration



























From: Roberts,Ken (BPA) - TELP-CSB-2

Sent: Tue Feb 13 12:54:04 2018

To: Kevin Wetzel

Subject: RE: G0345 Summit Ridge Wind_Project Status Update
Importance: Normal

Attachments: 16-0235 Boyd Ridge Shape File.zip

Kevin,

Attached are the shape files from our GIS group.

Best Regards,

Ken Roberts

Electrical Engineer | Substation Project Engineering

Bonneville Power Administration
bpa.gov | P 360.418.8111















Call ID: [(Ie



From: TPCC_Contract

Sent: Wed Apr 04 12:35:11 2018

To: 'Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com'

Cc: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Subject: IMPORTANT: G0345 CONTRACT FOR E-SIGNATURE DUE BY April 15, 2018: BPA/Summit Ridge 16TP-11044 AGREEMENT
Importance: High

Attachments: _BPA Payment Instructions 4_1_17.pdf; G0345 16TP-11044_Design_Retender final.pdf; G0345 16TP-11044
_Design_Retender agreement final.pdf

The attached contract document requires Summit Ridge Wind, LLC’s signature (E-signature) by Close of Business
on 04/15/2018.

Please E-sign, type your title in the space provided and return to BPA by replying to this email and attaching the E-
signed contract document.

Instructions:

U Click the flagged signature field throughout the contract document, insert your E-signature and type in your title.

U Save the PDF file for your records (saving is required prior to returning by email to capture your E-signature).
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Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.0O. Box 61409
Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

TRANSMISSION SERVICES

April 3,2018
In reply refer to: TSE/TPP-2

Mr. Kevin Wetzel

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC
c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Pier 1, Bay 3

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

Enclosed is a signed original of Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to Reimbursable Agreement
No. 16TP-11044 (Agreement) between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP (Summit Ridge).

This Amendment provides for additional funds to be paid to BPA to complete the design and
land acquisition work for this project, adds reference to a future Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement that will provide classification of Network Upgrades eligible for transmission credits
to the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement and extends the estimated project completion
date to October 1, 2019. All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect.

This Amendment is being retendered to remove the additional progress payment that was
originally reflected on the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement.

Please have Summit Ridge’s authorizing official electronically sign the flagged signature field in
the Amendment and return by email to tpcc_contracts@bpa.gov by Close of Business (COB) on
April 15, 2018. Alternatively, Summit Ridge may print, sign and scan the Amendment into a
PDF file and return to BPA by email, or send a signed paper copy to one of the following
addresses:

First Class Mail Overnight Delivery Service

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration Bonneville Power Administration
ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4 ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4
P.0. Box 61409 905 NE 11" Avenue

Vancouver, WA 98666 Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (360) 619-6047
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From: Steven Ostrowski

Sent: Thu Jul 16 10:52:28 2020

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Cc: Moe Hajabed; Quinn Havart; Scott Gardner; 'Christie Kneteman'; Alena Geffner Mihisten
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: BPA Substation

Importance: Normal

Cherilyn,

| understand. | hope to have this resolved shortly.

Steve

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: Randall.Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2020 10:12 AM

To: Steven Ostrowski

Subject: RE: BPA Substation


































Just trying to establish a common starting point here.

Thanks,

Steve
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Please let me know if you have any questions, thank you.

Eric

From: Taylor,Eric K (TFE)(BPA) - TSE-TPP-2

Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2019 4:43 PM

Cc: Taylor,Eric K (TFE)(BPA) - TSE-TPP-2; Boehle,Jennifer M (TFE)(BPA) - TSES-TPP-2
Subject: FW: Materials Posted: Balancing Service Election forms

Hi All,

| wanted to make sure that you saw the Tech Forum notice below. Please note that all VERBS and DERBS
elections are due April 15t for the BP-20 rate period. The election you make now will apply to the entire BP-20 rate
period.

The VERBS election applies to all wind and solar resources 200kW nameplate or above that are planning to
operate in BPA’s BAA during FY 20 and/or 21. The DERBS election applies to all non-Federal thermally based
generators at or above 3MW nameplate capacity planning to operate in BPA's BAA during FY 20 and/or 21.

For VERBS customers, please note that if you fail to make an election by the April 15t deadline, you will be
defaulted to the uncommitted rate.



For DERBS customers the default is DERBS service provided by BPA. For DERBs that elect to self-supply, BPA
will direct assign the cost of incremental balancing service needed to provide DERBS service if the generator
elects to self-supply DERBS during the FY 20/21 rate period, but is unable to do so, or elects to dynamically
schedule out of BPA’s BAA during the FY 20/21 rate period but is unable to.

Please let me know if you have any questions, thank you.

Eric

Eric K. Taylor

Bonneville Power Administration
Transmission Account Executive
Transmission Sales

(360) 619-6014 (Office)

(503) Cell)

ektaylor@bpa.gov




































alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve






From: Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2

Sent: Mon Aug 24 09:32:02 2020

To: Steven Ostrowski; Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2; jmarchand@aypa.com; jbruno@aypa.com; Cherise Nielsen
Subject: RE: Request for Phone Conference re Tx Services for Summit Ridge

Importance: Normal

Hi Steve. Any chance you could do 1:30 Pacific today? I'll send out a meeting invite just in case.

From: Steven Ostrowski <SOstrowski@energysi.org>

Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 8:57 AM

To: Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2 <cllockman@bpa.gov>; Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2
<tdsimpson@bpa.gov>

Cc: jmarchand@aypa.com; jbruno@aypa.com; Cherise Nielsen <cnielsen@aypa.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Request for Phone Conference re Tx Services for Summit Ridge

Importance: High

Good morning Chris and Troy,

We intend to submit multiple TSR’s into OASIS in support of several RFP’s Summit Ridge(Aypa) is pursuing. We
also are aware in order to have our requests included in this year’s Cluster Study, these submittals must be
completed this week. There is also the matter of signing the TSA. To assure these two processes proceed as
smoothly as possible and that we satisfy the Cluster Study submittal requirements, we are requesting a phone
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conference at your earliest convenience to assure ourselves our understanding of both processes is correct.

Please provide times when you would both be available for this call.

Thank you,

Steve Ostrowski

Summit Ridge Wind









































































































From: Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2

Sent: Mon Aug 24 11:05:27 2020

To: 'Steven Ostrowski'

Subject: RE: Request for Phone Conference re Tx Services for Summit Ridge

Importance: Normal

Hi Steve —

Got your voicemail, and it looks like we have a meeting scheduled today. Talk to you at 1:30 pm.

From: Steven Ostrowski <SOstrowski@energysi.org>

Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 8:57 AM

To: Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2 <cllockman@bpa.gov>; Simpson,Troy D (BPA) - TOI-DITT-2
<tdsimpson@bpa.gov>

Cc: jmarchand@aypa.com; jbruno@aypa.com; Cherise Nielsen <cnielsen@aypa.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Request for Phone Conference re Tx Services for Summit Ridge

Importance: High

Good morning Chris and Troy,

We intend to submit multiple TSR’s into OASIS in support of several RFP’s Summit Ridge(Aypa) is pursuing. We
also are aware in order to have our requests included in this year’s Cluster Study, these submittals must be
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completed this week. There is also the matter of signing the TSA. To assure these two processes proceed as
smoothly as possible and that we satisfy the Cluster Study submittal requirements, we are requesting a phone
conference at your earliest convenience to assure ourselves our understanding of both processes is correct.

Please provide times when you would both be available for this call.

Thank you,

Steve Ostrowski

Summit Ridge Wind














































































From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Sent: Tue Jul 28 06:39:39 2020

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; gardner.sa@gmail.com
Cc: 'Moe Hajabed'; 'Christie Kneteman'; 'Steven Ostrowski'

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Importance: Normal

Good morning,

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC and Pattern Renewables 2 LP are both existing customer with BPA so just the letter of
transfer is needed.

Hi Steve,
Please send me your contact information and I'll add it to the contacts page.

Also, we have a Karan Joshi listed under Pattern Renewables 2 LP. Should this contact be removed?

Thanks,

Anna




























































tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.
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Please provide times when you would both be available for this call.

Thank you,

Steve Ostrowski

Summit Ridge Wind









Please provide times when you would both be available for this call.

Thank you,

Steve Ostrowski

Summit Ridge Wind


















From: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Sent: Thu Jul 23 09:56:27 2020

To: gardner.sa@gmail.com; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Cc: 'Moe Hajabed'; 'Christie Kneteman'; 'Steven Ostrowski'
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] FW: G0345 Asset Transfer

Importance: Normal

Nothing has changed with our requirements. A letter in similar format on company letterhead would be sufficient
for the transfer. If you are transferring to an entity that isn’t set up as a BPA customer, there are some extra
documents you will need to provide in order for BPA to be able to execute contracts with the new entity. W-9,
article of incorporation, that sort of thing. Anna can help you walk through the setup. I've added her to the email
chain.

Thanks,

Cherilyn

From: gardner.sa@gmail.com <gardner.sa@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 2:55 PM

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4 <ccrandall@bpa.gov>

Cc: 'Moe Hajabed' <mhajabed@nrstor.com>; 'Christie Kneteman' <ckneteman@nrstor.com>; 'Steven Ostrowski'
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From: Zayac,Joleen M (CONTR) - TEBI-TPP-1

Sent: Mon Apr 15 08:39:29 2019

To: Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com

Cc: TEBI Reimbursable Team; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Subject: RE: REFUND: Pattern Energy

Importance: Normal

Hi Kevin,
The refund should process within 2-3 business days of 4/15/19.

Let me know if you don’t receive it by Wednesday 4/17.

Thanks,

Joleen

Joleen Zayac
(ContR) Flux Resources, LLC

Financial Analyst Il | TEBI-TPP-1



















































Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve
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From: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
Sent: Thu Jun 18 15:20:42 2020

To: Steven Ostrowski

Subject: RE: G0345 EFSC permit details 10-3-19 1

Importance: Normal

Great! Talk to you then.

From: Steven Ostrowski <SOstrowski@energysi.org>

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 3:18 PM

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4 <ccrandall@bpa.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: G0345 EFSC permit details 10-3-19 1

Cherilyn,

We'll take 11AM on the 25%. Adelina Brooks will be sending out a Zoom meeting invite.

Thanks,





























































































Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve

Steven A. Ostrowski, Jr.

President
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Hi All,

| wanted to make sure that you saw the Tech Forum notice below. Please note that all VERBS and DERBS
elections are due April 15t for the BP-20 rate period. The election you make now will apply to the entire BP-20 rate
period.

The VERBS election applies to all wind and solar resources 200kW nameplate or above that are planning to
operate in BPA’s BAA during FY 20 and/or 21. The DERBS election applies to all non-Federal thermally based
generators at or above 3MW nameplate capacity planning to operate in BPA’s BAA during FY 20 and/or 21.

For VERBS customers, please note that if you fail to make an election by the April 1t deadline, you will be
defaulted to the uncommitted rate.

For DERBS customers the default is DERBS service provided by BPA. For DERBSs that elect to self-supply, BPA
will direct assign the cost of incremental balancing service needed to provide DERBS service if the generator
elects to self-supply DERBS during the FY 20/21 rate period, but is unable to do so, or elects to dynamically
schedule out of BPA’s BAA during the FY 20/21 rate period but is unable to.

Please let me know if you have any questions, thank you.















With the new approved BPA rates going forward, how is the attached spreadsheet affected?

Thanks,

Steve


















We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.
















































The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
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Subject: [EXTERNAL] Question

Hi Cherilyn,

Do you have a best guess on how long it would take to perform the NEPA study once the agreement is signed and
BPA receives funding?

Thank you,

Steve















From: Steven Ostrowski

Sent: Sat Aug 11 14:29:56 2018

To: ic TaylorEric Taylor (ektaylor@bpa.gov)
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Transmission Question
Importance: Normal

Attachments: 20180811-Summit Ridge TX Charge Calculations - MidC- PSE Balance.xlsx; 20180811-Summit Ridge TX Charge
Calculations - PSE Balance.xIsx

It's a lot easier to make those determinations if | include the spreadsheets.

From: Steven Ostrowski

Sent: Saturday, August 11, 2018 2:28 PM
To: ic TaylorEric Taylor (ektaylor@bpa.gov)
Subject: Transmission Question

HI Eric,

Hope all is well and that you’ve been able to get some fishing in this summer.












From: Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2

Sent: Thu Jun 18 16:20:36 2020

To: 'Steven Ostrowski'; Taylor,Eric K (TFE)(BPA) - TSQR-TPP-2
Subject: RE: Phone Meeting Request

Importance: Normal

Yep...see that on my calendar now! Talk to you on the 25%.

From: Steven Ostrowski <SOstrowski@energysi.org>

Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 3:30 PM

To: Lockman,Christopher L (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2 <cllockman@bpa.gov>; Taylor,Eric K (TFE)(BPA) - TSQR-TPP-2
<ektaylor@bpa.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Phone Meeting Request

Hi Chris,

Per an email | received from Cherilyn we just agreed to 11AM on Thursday the 25t.

Steve


















From: Taylor,Eric K (TFE)(BPA) - TSE-TPP-2
Sent: Thu Nov 01 09:18:32 2018
To: 'Steven Ostrowski'

Subject: Partial Rates Settlement: TC-20 Tariff Terms and Conditions Settlement Agreement and BP-20 Partial Rates Settlement
Agreement

Importance: High

Hi Steve,

| want to make sure you saw this Tech Forum notice issued last night. This settlement applies to those customers
that currently hold long-term transmission rights across BPA’s system. That said, part of the settlement package
includes a settlement of all Transmission and Ancillary/Control area service rates for the next rate period (BP-20);
10/1/19 thru 9/30/21. What that means bottom line is that without settlement, BPA’s initial proposal for BP-20 is for
a 9.5-percent weighted average rate increase. With settlement, the weighted average increase is 4-

percent. Further, under the settlement scenario, parties can avoid going thru a formal, litigated rate case process.

In the notice below under “Timeline,” | have highlighted a November 5" deadline for parties to respond to BPA. In
particular, with regard to rates, BPA is requesting that customers send an email to Tech Forum, cc’'ing your
Transmission Account Executive, indicating whether you plan to object to the partial rates settlement during the
BP-20 proceedings.

Please give me a call if you have questions or would like to discuss further, thank you.
1



Eric

Eric K. Taylor

Bonneville Power Administration
Transmission Account Executive
Transmission Sales

(360) 619-6014 (Office)

(b)6) (=D

ektaylor@bpa.gov

From: Tech Forum

Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 4:46 PM

To: Tech Forum

Subject: TC-20 Tariff Terms and Conditions Settlement Agreement and BP-20 Partial Rates Settlement
Agreement






The TC-20 Settlement Agreement represents the final negotiated terms of settlement for Bonneville’s

Tariff. Attachment 1 includes terms of the settlement. Attachment 2 includes the Tariff (“Settlement Tariff”) that will

supersede and replace Bonneville’s current tariff and will apply to all signatories’ existing transmission service

agreements and all new transmission service agreements and new generator interconnection service agreements.

If all transmission customers with long-term service agreements (as indicated in Attachment 3) sign the TC-20

Settlement Agreement by November 30, 2018, and no parties to the BP-20 proceeding object to the BP-20 Partial

Settlement Agreement, then Bonneville will move for the TC-20 Hearing Officer to issue a recommended decision

to the Administrator to adopt the TC-20 Settlement Agreement.

The contents of the TC-20 Settlement Agreement are as follows:

TC-20 Settlement Agreement and signature page
Attachment 1: Terms (imbedded in the TC-20 Settlement Agreement document)
Attachment 2: Bonneville’s Open Access Transmission Tariff (the Settlement Tariff)

o Bonneville has also posted a redline comparison to the existing tariff on the TC-20 Settlement web page.
Attachment 3: List of Parties’ PTP and NT service agreements to which the Settlement Tariff will apply
Attachment 4: Business Practice Process
Attachment 5: Balancing Reserve Capacity business practice

Attachment 6: NT Work Streams Roadmap

*Note — Attachment 2 (and the redline comparison) will be posted on Nov. 1, 2018. Corrections are being made to
these documents.

BP-20 Partial Settlement Agreement








































From: O'Connell,Michael J (BPA) - ECT-4
Sent: Mon Feb 05 13:45:51 2018

To: Adam Cernea Clark; Kevin Wetzel
Cc: Steven Ostrowski

Subject: RE: Pattern Introduction

Importance: Normal

Not sure you have the call in code:
Boyd Ridge Sub Project Environmental Discussion
Monday, February 5, 2018

2:00 pm | Pacific Standard Time (San Francisco, GMT-08:00) | 1 hr 30 mins

Meeting number (access code): [({)]I¥3;

Host key:







































We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.
























The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious

i/









From: TPCC_Contract

Sent: Fri Mar 23 09:12:07 2018

To: Kevin.Wetzel@patternenergy.com

Cc: sostrowski@learningsi.com; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Subject: IMPORTANT: G0345 CONTRACT FOR E-SIGNATURE DUE BY March 30, 2018: BPA/Summit Ridge 16TP-11044 AGREEMENT
Importance: High

Attachments: _BPA Payment Instructions 4_1_17.pdf; G0345 16TP-11044 A3_Summit Ridge_Prelim Engrg final.pdf; G0345 16TP-11044
A3_Summit Ridge_Prelim Engrg agreement final.pdf

The attached contract document requires Summit Ridge Wind, LLC’s signature (E-signature) by Close of Business
on 03/30/2018.

Please E-sign, type your title in the space provided and return to BPA by replying to this email and attaching the E-
signed contract document.

Instructions:

U Click the flagged signature field throughout the contract document, insert your E-signature and type in your title.

U Save the PDF file for your records (saving is required prior to returning by email to capture your E-signature).
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From: Steven Ostrowski

Sent: Tue Aug 14 10:14:36 2018

To: ic TaylorEric Taylor (ektaylor@bpa.gov)
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Transmission Question

Importance: Normal

Hi Eric,

Can you confirm that when determining the amount per month of transmission credits, only the PTP firm is
considered.

Thanks,

Steve

From: Steven Ostrowski

Sent: Saturday, August 11, 2018 2:30 PM
To: ic TaylorEric Taylor (ektaylor@bpa.gov)
Subject: RE: Transmission Question






As always thanks for your assistance.

Steve















Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

Please give me a call if you want to discuss further.

Thanks,

Steve




































alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve









tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.


















Good afternoon Eric/Cherilyn,

The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.



We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve

Steven A. Ostrowski, Jr.

President

9611 NE 117" Ave

Suite 2840

Vancouver, WA 98662













































Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,



























Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve






























Good afternoon Eric/Cherilyn,

The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.



We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve

Steven A. Ostrowski, Jr.
President

9611 NE 117 Ave

Suite 2840

Vancouver, WA 98662
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Hi Steve —

Do either of the these two times work?

Tues 6/23 @ 9pm

Fri 6/26 @ 1pm

Chris

Chris Lockman
Transmission Account Executive (TSE)

Bonneville Power Administration

cllockman@bpa.gov | P 360-619-6017 | C ((9I(®)]



























































































To: Kevin Wetzel; Kroonen,Rasha (CONTR) - TEP-TPP-1; Roberts,Ken (BPA) - TELP-CSB-2; Taylor,Eric K
(BPA) - TSE-TPP-2; O'Connell,Michael J (BPA) - ECT-4
Subject: RE: G0345 Summit Ridge Wind_Project Status Update

Adding Mike O'Connell to the email so you have his contact info.

Sent from my Verizon 4G LTE smartphone
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Cc: Vaughn,Shauna L (BPA) - TSIM-DITT-1; Boehle,Jennifer M (BPA) - TSES-TPP-2
Subject: Pattern_What-If_California Delivery

Hi Stan,

Please see the attached what if looking at delivery to California. It appears there is sufficient capacity on the
Network to allow deliver from your proposed project to John Day (head of the Southern Intertie), but insufficient
north-to-south capacity on the Intertie itself.

Please let me know if you have any questions re. this analysis, thank you.

Eric






























From: Kroonen,Rasha (CONTR) - TEP-TPP-1

Sent: Thu Oct 11 14:16:54 2018

To: Kevin Wetzel

Cc: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Subject: RE: G05345- Boyd Ridge - Customer coordination and status update
Importance: Normal

Attachments: 11044_PMGB8007S A123 Reimbursable.pdf

Good Afternoon Kevin,

Please find attached the report showing deposit and expediters by BPA. Please note this covers the scoping effort
as well as the ongoing environmental and realty work.

| will put a reminder on my calendar to update you every month

Please let me know any additional information is needed












Meeting Notes

BPA Status Update

Environmental update:

e Preliminary environmental species surveys are complete,
¢ Due to the construction time we will need nesting birds survey.
e Archology :

e Consultation with the tribes and SHPO has been initiated, 30-day comment period elapses by the end of
October.

¢ Ground survey will done upon confirmation of the site and transmission line structure locations.

Real Property

e The property owners have agreed to the latest substation location — see attached.
e BPA will be acquiring approximately 8.5 acres for the project, this accounts for the current development as well
as the anticipated future expansion.



Contracting schedule

Design contract is moving forward, see schedule below:

Task

Date
Status
Issue RFO
08/24/2018
Complete
Offers Due

11/05/2019

Evaluation of Offers

11/12/2018 — 11/16/2018



Award Contract

12/03/2018

In service date is December 2020- | apologize | had the wrong date during the meeting

Conceptual design

Attached are Conceptual design documentation for project, please review and send us any questions.

Customer status update

No power perches agreement yet, but still talking to customers.

Still working towards 2020 ISD



Coordination meeting frequency and time

Meeting will be once monthly until the beginning of the year, then the frequency will change to bi-weekly.

Thank you so much




































From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4
Sent: Fri Jan 05 10:24:58 2018
To: 'Kevin Wetzel'

Subject: RE: IMPORTANT: G0345 CONTRACT FOR E-SIGNATURE DUE BY January 11, 2018: BPA/Summit Ridge 16TP-11044
AGREEMENT

Importance: Normal

Hi Kevin,
| hope the new year is treating you well.

I’m not sure where we left off on this. Were you planning on returning the executed agreement with the pen and
ink changes?

Thank you,

Anna

From: Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 11:45 AM

To: 'Kevin Wetzel'

Subject: RE: IMPORTANT: G0345 CONTRACT FOR E-SIGNATURE DUE BY January 11, 2018: BPA/Summit
Ridge 16TP-11044 AGREEMENT















Administrative Service Assistant
Customer Service Engineering, TPC-TPP-4

Bonneville Power Administration





















Good afternoon Eric/Cherilyn,

The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.



We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve

Steven A. Ostrowski, Jr.

President

9611 NE 117" Ave

Suite 2840

Vancouver, WA 98662














































































Environmental update:

Real Property

Contracting schedule

Conceptual design

Transmission

Substation

Access road

Project Risk
Customer status update
Coordination meeting frequency and time
Q&A

Thank you so much



From: Roberts,Ken (BPA) - TELP-CSB-2
Sent: Mon Feb 05 12:39:26 2018

To: Kevin Wetzel; Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4; Cosola,Anna M (BPA) - TPCC-TPP-4; Kroonen,Rasha (CONTR) - TEP-TPP-
1; Taylor,Eric K (BPA) - TSE-TPP-2

Subject: RE: G0345 Summit Ridge Wind_Project Status Update

Importance: Normal

Kevin,

| received confirmation today that our GIS department is working on this. | will forward you the information as soon
as | have it.

Best Regards,

Ken Roberts
Electrical Engineer | Substation Project Engineering

Bonneville Power Administration
bpa.gov | P 360.418.8111









Telephone Bridge













The enclosed cover letter provides further instructions and alternatives. If you have any questions, please contact
Eric Taylor at 360-619-6014.

Shanna Kelly (CONTR)

Flux Resources, LLC

A David Evans Enterprises Company
Administrative Service Assistant

Customer Service Engineering, TPC-TPP-4

Bonneville Power Administration












Customer Service Engineering, TPC-TPP-4

Bonneville Power Administration




































Sent from my Verizon 4G LTE smartphone
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Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.

We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,



























Meeting Notes

BPA Status Update

Environmental update:

- Preliminary environmental species surveys are complete,
- Due to the construction time we will need nesting birds survey.
- Archology :

o Consultation with the tribes and SHPO has been initiated, 30-day comment period elapses by the end of
October.

o Ground survey will done upon confirmation of the site and transmission line structure locations.

Real Property

- The property owners have agreed to the latest substation location — see attached.

- BPA will be acquiring approximately 8.5 acres for the project, this accounts for the current development as
well as the anticipated future expansion.



Contracting schedule

Design contract is moving forward, see schedule below:

Task

Date
Status
Issue RFO
08/24/2018
Complete
Offers Due

11/05/2019

Evaluation of Offers



11/12/2018 — 11/16/2018

Award Contract

12/03/2018

In service date is December 2020- | apologize | had the wrong date during the meeting

Conceptual design

Attached are Conceptual design documentation for project, please review and send us any questions.

Customer status update

No power perches agreement yet, but still talking to customers.

Still working towards 2020 ISD



Coordination meeting frequency and time

Meeting will be once monthly until the beginning of the year, then the frequency will change to bi-weekly.

Thank you so much



From: Kroonen,Rasha (CONTR) - TEP-TPP-1

Sent: Thu Oct 11 14:16:54 2018

To: Kevin Wetzel

Cc: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4

Subject: RE: G05345- Boyd Ridge - Customer coordination and status update 10-11-18 1
Importance: Normal

Attachments: 11044_PMG8007S A123 Reimbursable.pdf; image001.png

Good Afternoon Kevin,

Please find attached the report showing deposit and expediters by BPA. Please note this covers the scoping effort
as well as the ongoing environmental and realty work.

| will put a reminder on my calendar to update you every month

Please let me know any additional information is needed












Meeting Notes

BPA Status Update

Environmental update:

e Preliminary environmental species surveys are complete,
¢ Due to the construction time we will need nesting birds survey.
e Archology :

e Consultation with the tribes and SHPO has been initiated, 30-day comment period elapses by the end of
October.

¢ Ground survey will done upon confirmation of the site and transmission line structure locations.

Real Property

e The property owners have agreed to the latest substation location — see attached.
e BPA will be acquiring approximately 8.5 acres for the project, this accounts for the current development as well
as the anticipated future expansion.



Contracting schedule

Design contract is moving forward, see schedule below:

Task

Date
Status
Issue RFO
08/24/2018
Complete
Offers Due

11/05/2019

Evaluation of Offers

11/12/2018 — 11/16/2018



Award Contract

12/03/2018

In service date is December 2020- | apologize | had the wrong date during the meeting

Conceptual design

Attached are Conceptual design documentation for project, please review and send us any questions.

Customer status update

No power perches agreement yet, but still talking to customers.

Still working towards 2020 ISD



Coordination meeting frequency and time

Meeting will be once monthly until the beginning of the year, then the frequency will change to bi-weekly.

Thank you so much



























Good afternoon Eric/Cherilyn,

The purpose of this email is to follow-up on our conversation of last week regarding Summit Ridge maintaining its
current queue position while terminating the existing E&P agreement.

We are in discussions with a potential buyer of the Summit Ridge Wind project. It is our understanding of the BPA
tariff that the interconnection process follows a set of sequential steps: Feasibility Study, System Impact Study,
Facility Study, NEPA review, LGIA and finally customer funding of the interconnection according to an agreed upon
energization and operations schedule. There is nothing in the BPA LGIP that obligates a customer to execute an
E&P or that states that terminating an E&P results in being withdrawn from the queue.

Per Section 9 of the BPA LGIP, a customer may request to execute an E&P to advance implementation of its
interconnection. This same section explicitly states that an E&P Agreement is an option procedure and it will not
alter the IC’s queue position or in-service date. Should the Summit Ridge interconnection customer terminate the
E&P, it is our expectation that BPA will finalize the NEPA review and EA, tender the LGIA with a revised COD
schedule and the standard suspension rights as they exist in the pro-forma LGIA in the BPA LGIP.

Furthermore, Section 3.3.1 says that a valid interconnection in-serviced date may succeed the date the
Interconnection Request is received by Transmission Provider by a period up to ten years, or longer where
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider agree, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld.



We understand terminating the E&P now would mean that the project could no longer meet a December 2020
COD, but the project would retain its queue position.

In light of the currently scheduled December 18" start date of your engineering firm, we believe an expeditious
resolution of this matter is in everyone’s best interests.

Thank you in advance for you time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Steve

Steven A. Ostrowski, Jr.
President

9611 NE 117t Ave

Suite 2840

Vancouver, WA 98662
10












From: Mike Raschio

Sent: Thu Aug 06 13:40:10 2020

To: Randall,Cherilyn C (BPA) - TPCV-TPP-4
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Summit Ridge Options.

Importance: Normall

Cherilyn
Could you confirm the requirements for the following Options for modification at Summit Ridge project 201 MW Wind Project, G0345
1. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW Solar.

Request Form Material Modification, Normally deemed a an acceptable modification.

2. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Batteries charge only from the Wind, DC connected. Maximum AC/DC inverter 201 MW

Request Form Material Modification, Normally deemed an acceptable modification.

3. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Batteries charged from System, total output 201 MW

Interconnection Request, Load service study.

4. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Solar, and 50 MW of Batteries. Batteries charged only from Wind or Solar. Total output fixed at 201 MW.
Interconnection request for surplus capacity.

5. 154 MW Wind, 47 MW of Solar, and 50 MW of Batteries that can be charged from system or project. 201 MW max output.
Interconnection request for surplus capacity and load service.

Project is submitting bid on RFP on Monday and needs to understand option requirements.

Also, please send me your cell number so | can call you directly, if Ok.
1



Mike




































:I;His email message may contain information that is confidential and proprietary. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the
sender and destroy the original and any copies of the original message. We take measures to protect the content of our communications.
However, we cannot guarantee that email messages will not be intercepted by third parties or that email messages will be free of errors or
viruses.

















































































Shanna,

The attached documents are ready for signature. The Review & Approve process has been completed.
Thanks,

Anna






Subject: G0345 FOR SIGNATURE 16TP-11044_Design_Retender

Shanna,

The attached documents are ready for signature, dated for tomorrow.
Thank you,

Anna


















Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 61409
Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

TRANSMISSION SERVICES

March 22, 2018
In reply refer to: TSE/TPP-2

Mr. Kevin Wetzel

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC
c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Pier 1, Bay 3

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

Enclosed 1s a signed original of Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to Reimbursable Agreement
No. 16TP-11044 (Agreement) between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC c¢/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP (Summit Ridge).

This Amendment provides for additional funds to be paid to BPA to complete the design and
land acquisition work for this project, adds reference to a future Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement that will provide classification of Network Upgrades eligible for transmission credits
to the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement and extends the estimated project completion
date to October 1, 2019. All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect.

Please have Summit Ridge’s authorizing official electronically sign the flagged signature field in
the Amendment and return by email to tpec_contracts@bpa.gov by Close of Business (COB) on
March 30, 2018. Altemnatively, Summit Ridge may print, sign and scan the Amendment into a
PDF file and return to BPA by email, or send a signed paper copy to one of the following
addresses:

First Class Mail Overnight Delivery Service

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration Bonneville Power Administration
ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4 ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4
P.O. Box 61409 905 NE 11™ Avenue

Vancouver, WA 98666 Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (360) 619-6047


















Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.0O. Box 61409
Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

TRANSMISSION SERVICES

April 3,2018
In reply refer to: TSE/TPP-2

Mr. Kevin Wetzel

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC
c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Pier 1, Bay 3

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

Enclosed is a signed original of Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to Reimbursable Agreement
No. 16TP-11044 (Agreement) between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP (Summit Ridge).

This Amendment provides for additional funds to be paid to BPA to complete the design and
land acquisition work for this project, adds reference to a future Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement that will provide classification of Network Upgrades eligible for transmission credits
to the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement and extends the estimated project completion
date to October 1, 2019. All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect.

This Amendment is being retendered to remove the additional progress payment that was
originally reflected on the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement.

Please have Summit Ridge’s authorizing official electronically sign the flagged signature field in
the Amendment and return by email to tpcc_contracts@bpa.gov by Close of Business (COB) on
April 15, 2018. Alternatively, Summit Ridge may print, sign and scan the Amendment into a
PDF file and return to BPA by email, or send a signed paper copy to one of the following
addresses:

First Class Mail Overnight Delivery Service

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration Bonneville Power Administration
ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4 ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4
P.0. Box 61409 905 NE 11" Avenue

Vancouver, WA 98666 Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (360) 619-6047












Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 61409
Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

TRANSMISSION SERVICES

March 22, 2018
In reply refer to: TSE/TPP-2

Mr. Kevin Wetzel

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC
c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Pier 1, Bay 3

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

Enclosed 1s a signed original of Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to Reimbursable Agreement
No. 16TP-11044 (Agreement) between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC c¢/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP (Summit Ridge).

This Amendment provides for additional funds to be paid to BPA to complete the design and
land acquisition work for this project, adds reference to a future Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement that will provide classification of Network Upgrades eligible for transmission credits
to the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement and extends the estimated project completion
date to October 1, 2019. All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect.

Please have Summit Ridge’s authorizing official electronically sign the flagged signature field in
the Amendment and return by email to tpec_contracts@bpa.gov by Close of Business (COB) on
March 30, 2018. Altemnatively, Summit Ridge may print, sign and scan the Amendment into a
PDF file and return to BPA by email, or send a signed paper copy to one of the following
addresses:

First Class Mail Overnight Delivery Service

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration Bonneville Power Administration
ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4 ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4
P.O. Box 61409 905 NE 11™ Avenue

Vancouver, WA 98666 Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (360) 619-6047
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Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.0O. Box 61409
Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

TRANSMISSION SERVICES

April 3,2018
In reply refer to: TSE/TPP-2

Mr. Kevin Wetzel

Summit Ridge Wind, LLC
c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP

Pier 1, Bay 3

San Francisco, CA 94111

Dear Mr. Wetzel:

Enclosed is a signed original of Amendment No. 3 (Amendment) to Reimbursable Agreement
No. 16TP-11044 (Agreement) between the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and Summit
Ridge Wind, LLC c/o Pattern Renewables 2 LP (Summit Ridge).

This Amendment provides for additional funds to be paid to BPA to complete the design and
land acquisition work for this project, adds reference to a future Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement that will provide classification of Network Upgrades eligible for transmission credits
to the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement and extends the estimated project completion
date to October 1, 2019. All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect.

This Amendment is being retendered to remove the additional progress payment that was
originally reflected on the Financial Terms and Conditions Statement.

Please have Summit Ridge’s authorizing official electronically sign the flagged signature field in
the Amendment and return by email to tpcc_contracts@bpa.gov by Close of Business (COB) on
April 15, 2018. Alternatively, Summit Ridge may print, sign and scan the Amendment into a
PDF file and return to BPA by email, or send a signed paper copy to one of the following
addresses:

First Class Mail Overnight Delivery Service

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration Bonneville Power Administration
ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4 ATTN: Anna Cosola— TPCC/TPP-4
P.0. Box 61409 905 NE 11" Avenue

Vancouver, WA 98666 Portland, OR 97232

Phone: (360) 619-6047



































































































ﬁ E @ Tﬁ E W Ig U Agreement No. 10TX-14621

AR 2 3 2010 | ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY AGREEMENT
BY:.\.! =7 THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 19 day of \\\g neh 2009, by

and between Lotus Group USA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Delaware (“Interconnection Customer™), and the Bonneville Power Administration, a
departmental element of the U.S. Department of Energy (“Transmission Provider”).
Interconnection Customer and Transmission Provider each may be referred to as a “Party,” or
collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS Interconnection Customer has submitted an interconnection request
(Request) to Transmission Provider to interconnect up to 255 MW (subscquently reduced to
201 MW) of generation from the Interconnection Customer’s proposed project with the Federal
Columbia River Transmission System (FCRTS);

WHEREAS Transmission Provider entered the Request into the Generation
Interconnection Request Queue as Request No. G0345;

WHEREAS in making a decision concerning the proposed interconnection,
Transmission Provider, as a Federal agency, must include a consideration of potential
environmental impacts from its actions related to interconnection of the Project, pursuant to the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA);

WHEREAS Transmission Provider must constder the impacts resulting from the
reasonably foreseeable private actions that would be associated with the interconnection; and

WHEREAS Transmission Provider may also have obligations to comply with other
Federal environmental laws, such as the Endangered Species Act (ESA) and the National
Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), for its actions related to the interconnection of the Project.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and subject to the mutual covenants contained
herein, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Transmission Provider’s Scope of Work: At the Interconnection Customer’s
expense, Transmission Provider will conduct necessary activities for compliance
with NEPA and other environmental 1aws related to the proposed Project.

(a) Transmission Provider will prepare a Record of Decision (ROD) tiered to
Transmission Provider's Business Plan Environmental Impact Statement
(BPEIS) for NEPA documentation of Transmission Provider’s proposed
actions related to the interconnection of the proposed Project. Transmission
Provider reserves the right to commence a Project-specific Environmental
Impact Statement (EIS) in accordance with Sections 1(b) and 1(c) below.
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Agreement No. 10TX-14621

Transmission Provider will conduct a tiered ROD process by performing the
following:

i. Conducting site visits and attending meetings, as needed, to
understand the scope of the Project and to determine and evaluate
Transmission Provider’s proposed actions for the Project, as well as
the character of the affected environment;

1. Attending public meetings held by Wasco County or any other
applicable regulatory authority as part of that entity’s site permitting
process for the Project in order to explain Transmission Provider’s role
in potentially interconnecting the Project and to accept comments
relevant to Transmission Provider’s NEPA analysis, provided that
Interconnection Customer shall notify Transmission Provider no less
than fifteen (15) days prior to such public meetings in order for the
Transmission Provider to attend these meetings;

iii. Conducting various other public involvement activities. including
creation of a mail list, mailings, preparation of meeting materials, and
creation of a webpage(s) for the Project; and

iv. Deciding whether to approve the proposed interconnection, and
preparing and executing a ROD tiered to the BPEIS that documents
this decision.

(b) If at any time Transmission Provider determines, at its sole discretion, that
the tiered ROD process is not the appropriate NEPA documentation for the
proposed Project, such as due to significant public, agency, or tribal
concerns that are resulting in unresolved controversy, Transmission Provider
reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to commence and prepare a Project-
specific EIS under NEPA, at the expense of the Interconnection Customer.
If Transmission Provider makes such a determination, it will send a new
budget request to Interconnection Customer for any additional work that
may be required.

(c) If Interconnection Customer applies for or receives a site permit or
certificate from the state or local permitting authority that is for less
megawatts than Interconnection Customer’s Request, Transmission Provider
reserves the right to independently gather additional environmental data, at
the expense of the Interconnection Customer, to estimate the potential
impacts from development of wind turbines and associated facilities that
would be required to develop the full Request. Transmission Provider also
reserves the right to prepare a Project-specific EIS under NEPA in such
situation, at the expense of the Interconnection Customer. If Transmission
Provider exercises either or both of these rights, it will send a new budget
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(d)

(e)

M)

(g)

(h)

Agreement No. 10TX-14621

request to Interconnection Customer for any additional work that may be
required.

Transmission Provider will comply with other Federal environmental laws,
such as ESA and NHPA, as applicable by performing the following:

i.  Identifying all applicable Federal environmental consultation,
review, and permit requirements for its action(s) related to the
proposed interconnection, including but not limited to ESA Section 7
and NHPA Section 106 consultation and compliance;

il.  Consulting about these requirements with relevant Federal, tribal,
state, and local agencies and jurisdictions, as applicable; and

iii.  Preparing necessary application and approval documents, as
appropriate.

Transmission Provider will use appropriate environmental data collected for
the proposed Project by the Interconnection Customer and any consultant(s)
that Interconnection Customer may retain. Transmission Provider reserves
the right to gather independent data on the proposed Transmission Provider
facilities site, as needed. Any such data collection activities will be at the
cost of the Interconnection Customer, and will be in addition to the costs
described in Section 2 below.

As the Party with ultimate responsibility for the scope and content of the
documentation under NEPA and other Federal environmental laws,
Transmission Provider shall retain final authority over the scope and
contents of the tiered ROD and other necessary Federal environmental
documentation.

The Parties shall work together cooperatively on environmental data
collection and document preparation. Interconnection Customer shall
provide Transmission Provider with all necessary data on site characteristics
and project facilities in a timely fashion.

Transmission Provider will use good faith efforts to complete its tiered ROD
for the Project in an estimated 3-6 months; from when the Transmission
Provider determines that it has received sufficiently complete information
specified in Sections 6(a) and (b) of this Agreement. Notwithstanding this
estimated timeframe, Transmission Provider is not obligated to issue its
tiered ROD for the Project until after the Interconnection Customer has
completed all of its other Federal, state, and local environmental processes
for the Project, including resolution of any administrative or judicial
appeals, consistent with its business practices. In addition, Transmission
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Agreement No. 10TX-14621

Provider reserves the right to revise the estimated date of completion of the
environmental study process as needed.

2. Payment:

(a) Transmission Provider will specify the estimated cost of the environmental
study process and other environmental work by Transmission Provider
conducted under Attachment A, Financial Terms and Conditions Statement.

(b) Interconnection Customer shall submit a deposit of $50.000 to the
Transmission Provider in accordance with Attachment A.

(c) Interconnection Customer understands and agrees that the deposit provided
pursuant to Sections 2(a) and 2(b) represents the estimated cost of all
environmental work to be performed by Transmission Provider under
Section 1. Interconnection Customer further understands and agrees that the
actual costs of this work may differ from the Transmission Provider’s
estimated cost. Interconnection Customer shall pay to Transmission
Provider the actual costs incurred by Transmission Provider in performing
the environmental work under this Agreement, plus applicable overhead
rates as indicated in Attachment A.

3. Preliminary Environmental Review:

(a) Interconnection Customer shall submit information necessary for
preliminary environmental review to Transmission Provider within thirty
(30) calendar days of the date of execution of this Agreement. This
information includes the following:

1. Project facilities map, including the Geographical Information
System (GIS) layers of wind Project boundaries, if available.

ii.  Detailed Project description, including at a minimum the legal
description of the Project area, the approximate number, size and
location of turbines, and a description of the proposed transmission
lines, access roads, operation and maintenance, communications, and
other proposed Project facilities;

iii. Names and addresses of all property owners within the Project area
and within a one mile radius of the Project facilities, public agencies
known by Interconnection Customer to have jurisdiction over the
Project, and any other individual or entity known to have an interest
in the proposed Project; and

iv. Copies of all information related to any permitting already conducted
for the Project.

Environmental Study Agreement Page 4 of 7
Generation Interconnection Request No. G0345




(b)

Agreement No. 10TX-14621

Notwithstanding Section 3.4, OASIS Posting, and Section 13.1,
Confidentiality, of Transmission Provider’s Large Generator
Interconnection Procedures, Transmission Provider has the right to disclose
the name of the Interconnection Customer and its Projects through the
NEPA process due to the need to make this information available during the
NEPA process.

4. Study Plan:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Interconnection Customer shall provide a Study Plan to Transmission
Provider for all field work necessary to properly complete environmental
review for the proposed Project within sixty (60) calendar days of execution
of this Agreement.

Interconnection Customer will include a brief description of Interconnection
Customer’s proposed field studies and other data collection activities,
including a proposed schedule, in the Study Plan. Interconnection Customer
will also disclose in the Study Plan any ongoing studies and include a
summary of the results of any studies already completed.

Interconnection Customer will also disclose in the Study Plan any known
permit requirements of other state, Federal. or local entities.

Transmission Provider will review and either approve the Study Plan or give
notice to Interconnection Customer of revisions needed to the plan within
seven (7) calendar days of receipt of the Study Plan. If revisions are
required, Interconnection Customer shall revise and resubmit the Study Plan
to Transmission Provider within fourteen (14) calendar days after notice
from the Transmission Provider.

Transmission Provider may request status reports from the Interconnection
Customer that detail the Interconnection Customer’s progress in completing
the Study Plan. If requested, Interconnection Customer shall provide
Transmission Provider with the status report within seven (7) calendar days.

5. Field Work and Data Collection:

(a)

(b)

Within twelve (12) months of execution of this Agreement, all field work
and data collection noted in the Study Plan will be completed by
Interconnection Customer.

If Transmission Provider determines, at its sole discretion, that the field
work and/or data collection do not meet the requirements of NEPA or its
obligations under other Federal environmental laws, Transmission Provider
has the right to, at the expense of Interconnection Customer, hire a third
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party contractor to complete any necessary further studies. The
Interconnection Customer understands and agrees that the cost of additional
studies will be above and beyond any estimates provided or prior deposits
submitted due to this Agreement.

6. Environmental Reports:

(a) Within fifteen (15) months of execution of this Agreement, Interconnection
Customer shall provide reports, memoranda, or other agreed upon
documentation to Transmission Provider that provide the methodology and
results of all field work and data collection conducted.

(b) Interconnection Customer shall also provide, as soon as it becomes
available, any environmental documentation for the proposed Project
prepared by Wasco County as part of that governmental body’s site
permitting process for the Project, so that this information can be
incorporated into the tiered ROD to be prepared by Transmission Provider.

7. Due Diligence:

(a) Interconnection Customer shall proceed with due diligence with its
responsibilities identified in this Agreement. If Transmission Provider
determines that Interconnection Customer is not proceeding with due
diligence, Transmission Provider will provide written notice to
Interconnection Customer. Interconnection Customer will then have
fourteen (14) calendar days to provide a written response, either correcting
the deficiency or providing a reason acceptable to Transmission Provider as
to why Interconnection Customer has not proceeded with due diligence or
believes that it has proceeded with due diligence.

(b) Interconnection Customer shall exercise due diligence to timely complete
and provide to Transmission Provider copies of all information related to
permitting conducted for the Project. Such information shall include, but is
not limited to, Energy Facility Siting Council site certification, and related
permits; or related permits; and state, local or county siting permits.

8. Governing Law: This Agreement shall be interpreted, construed, and enforced in
accordance with Federal law.

9. Waiver: The failure of a Party to this Agreement to insist, on any occasion, upon
strict performance of any provision of this Agreement will not be considered a
waiver of any obligation, right, or duty of, or imposed upon, such Party. Any
waiver at any time by either Party of its rights with respect to this Agreement
shall not be deemed a continuing waiver or a watver with respect to any other
failure to comply with any other duty, right, or obligation of this Agreement. Any
requested waiver of this Agreement shall be provided in writing.
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Attachment A
FINANCIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS STATEMENT

The cost of performing the study by the Transmission Provider at Interconnection Customer’s
expense shall be the actual cost of doing the work specified in this Agreement, plus an overhead
rate of 34% for labor and 19% for materials, representing the indirect costs of the study office
plus the contractual support costs of contract negotiation, billing and accounting functions, and
contract management.

Interconnection Customer hereby agrees to advance $50,000, the estimated study cost, to
Transmission Provider who will hold such advance in an account established for this Agreement.

If Transmission Provider needs additional funds to complete the work at any time during
performance of the study, Transmission Provider may request, in writing, for Interconnection
Customer to advance such additional funds to Transmission Provider for deposit in the account.
Interconnection Customer shall advance such additional funds within 30 days of Transmission
Provider’s written request, and Transmission Provider may temporarily stop work until
Interconnection Customer supplies the requested funds. If Interconnection Customer does not
advance such additional funds by the due date or, if at any time before completion of the study
Interconnection Customer elects to stop work under this Agreement, Transmission Provider will
cease all work and restore, as a cost to the study at Interconnection Customer’s expense,
government facilities and/or records (1) to their condition prior to work under this Agreement, or
(2) to some other mutually agreeable condition.

Within a reasonable time after completion of the study or termination of this Agreement
Transmission Provider shall make a full accounting to Interconnection Customer showing the
actual costs charged against the account. Transmission Provider shall either remit any
unexpended balance in the account to Interconnection Customer or bill for any costs in excess of
the deposits in the account. Interconnection Customer shall pay any excess costs within 30 days
of the billing.

Payments not received within 30 days of the invoice date will accrue interest on the amount due
from the invoice date to the date paid, at the appropriate rate calculated in accordance with the
methodology specified for interest on refunds in the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s
regulations at 18 C.F.R. § 35.19a(a)(2)(iii).
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CONTACTS

LOTUS GROUP USA, INC.

Administrative Contact:

Phone:
E-mail:
Technical Contact:

Phone:
E-mail:

Billing Address:

Steve Ostrowski

President

(360) 737-9692

sostrowski @ lotusautomation.com

Bob Young

VP. Operations
360-737-9692
byoung@lotusworks.com

9611 NE 117th Ave., Suite 2830
Vancouver, WA 986062

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

Administrative Contact:

Phone:
E-mail:

Technical Contact:

Phone:
E-mail:

Environmental Contact:

Phone:
E-mail:

Mailing Address:

Eric K. Taylor
Transmission Account Executive
(360) 619-6014

ektaylor@bpa.gov

Cherilyn Randall

Customer Service Engineer
(360) 619-6051

ccrandall @bpa.gov

Andrew Montano
Environmental Specialist
(503) 230-4145
ammontano@bpa.gov

U.S. Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration

ATTN: LGIP Administrator - TPC/TPP-4
P.O. Box 61409

Vancouver, WA 98666-1409

Environmental Study Agreement
Generation Interconnection Request No. G0345
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From: TBL Reservation Desk

Sent: Thu Jul 16 10:24:05 2020

To: 'Mike Raschio'; TBL Reservation Desk

Cc: Taylor,Eric K (TFE)(BPA) - TSQR-TPP-2

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] What if Transmission Analysis Requests
Importance: Normal

Attachments: Maupin 8 - Redirect.docx; Maupin 8 - Redirect.docx; Maupin 1 Transmission-Reservation-ATC-Analysis-Request.docx;
Maupin 2.docx; Maupin 3.docx; Maupin 4.docx; Maupin 5.docx; Maupin 6.docx; Maupin 7 - Redirect.docx

Mike,

Attached are the completed What-If analysis requested.

Eric,

If this is no longer your customer, can you please forward to the correct AE and CC the Res Desk?
Thank you,

Kari (Norman) Mitchell

Public Utilities Specialist/Reservation Desk Specialist | TOOS

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION
bpa.gov | P 360-418-2125

This email may contain SOC Restricted, OFFICIAL USE ONLY, confidential, and/or privileged information intended only for the
addressee. If you received this email in error, please notify me immediately.

----- Original Message-----



From: Mike Raschio <maraschio@comcast.net>

Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 1:05 PM

To: TBL Reservation Desk <tblresdesk@bpa.gov>

Cc: Bryan,Natasha M K (TFE)(BPA) - TOOS-DITT-1 <nggivens@bpa.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] What if Transmission Analysis Requests

Attached is a number of requests for What if analysis for various Point of Delivery for the Summit Ridge Wind project. The project is 201
MW, but my evaluation is for 100 MW for De Minimis benefits. Maupin 7 and 8 are redirect only analysis.

The Account Executive was Eric Taylor. Not sure who is the AE now.

Mike Raschio











